rata shareholding, we are of the view that such arrangement is fair and reasonable to the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Taking into account the above principal terms of the Open Offer and the Underwriting
Agreement, we consider that the terms of the Open Offer and the Underwriting Agreement
are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable as far as the Independent
Shareholders are concerned.

— 72 —

LETTER FROM OPUS CAPITAL

POSSIBLE DILUTION EFFECT OF THE OPEN OFFER

The table below depicts the shareholding structures of the Company (for illustrative
purpose only): (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of
the Open Offer assuming (a) full acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders; and (b) nil
acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders:

Scenario 1:	Assuming no exercise of any outstanding and exercisable Share Option on
or before the Record Date

Upon completion of the Open Offer

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all Offer Shares
are subscribed for by the
Qualifying Shareholders

Assuming none of the Offer
Shares are subscribed for by
the Qualifying Shareholders

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (Note 1) 152,553,540 15.90 610,214,160 15.90 152,553,540 3.97

Director
Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu (Note 2) 600,000 0.06 2,400,000 0.06 600,000 0.02

Sub-total 153,153,540 15.96 612,614,160 15.96 153,153,540 3.99

Public
Underwriter and the subscribers procured

by the Underwriter (Note 3) — — — — 2,879,030,172 75.00
Existing public Shareholders 806,523,184 84.04 3,226,092,736 84.04 806,523,184 21.01

Total 959,676,724 100.00% 3,838,706,896 100.00% 3,838,706,896 100.00%

— 73 —

LETTER FROM OPUS CAPITAL

Scenario 2:	Assuming full exercise of all outstanding and exercisable Share Options on
or before the Record Date

Upon completion of the Open Offer

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon issue of the
Share Options on or before

Record Date

Assuming all Offer Shares
are subscribed for by the
Qualifying Shareholders

Assuming none of the Offer
Shares are subscribed for by
the Qualifying Shareholders

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (Note 1) 152,553,540 15.90 152,553,540 15.46 610,214,160 15.46 152,553,540 3.86